

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No.8884/2015

COMMISSIONER OF TRADE TAX U.P.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

S/S SHAKTI TUBES

Respondent(s)

WITH

Civil Appeal No.8892/2015

O R D E R

1. Heard the learned counsel appearing for the appellant - Revenue.
2. We take notice of the fact that these appeals are at the instance of the Revenue, the same can be disposed of on the ground of low tax effect.
3. The Appeals are, accordingly, disposed of on the ground of low tax effect.
4. Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

.....J
(J.B. PARDIWALA)

.....J
(R. MAHADEVAN)

NEW DELHI
13TH AUGUST, 2025.

va

ITEM NO.110

COURT NO.8

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.8884/2015

COMMISSIONER OF TRADE TAX U.P.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

S/S SHAKTI TUBES

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 8892/2015 (III-A)

Date : 13-08-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The Appeals are disposed of on the ground of low tax effect, in terms of the signed order.
2. Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)